

NO. 41890-8-II
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD R. EARL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MENU FOODS INCOME FUND and THE KROGER CO.,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
MENU FOODS INCOME FUND AND THE KROGER CO.

Stellman Keehnel, WSBA No. 9309
Bradley T. Meissner, WSBA No. 39592

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
Menu Foods Income Fund

DLA PIPER LLP (US)
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7000
Seattle, WA 98104-7044
Tel: 206.839.4800
Fax: 206.839.4801

Charles Willmes, WSBA No. 23216

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
The Kroger Co.

**MERRICK, HOFSTEDT &
LINDSEY, P.S.**
3101 Western Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98121
Tel: 206.682.0610
Fax: 206.467.2689

11/16/10 WJD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 7 |
| A. Mr. Earl’s Original Complaint..... | 7 |
| B. Mr. Earl’s Amended Complaint..... | 8 |
| C. The Superior Court’s February 15, 2008 Order | 10 |
| D. The Superior Court’s Imposition of Discovery Sanctions against Mr. Earl..... | 12 |
| E. Mr. Earl’s Second Amended Complaint | 13 |
| F. Mr. Earl’s Motion to Disqualify Judge Verser | 15 |
| G. The Parties’ Discovery Disputes concerning Product Testing..... | 15 |
| H. Respondents’ Summary Judgment Motion | 18 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 23 |
| A. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Earl’s Warranty Claims against Menu Foods (Assignment of Error 1) | 23 |
| B. The Superior Court’s February 15, 2008 Order Granting Menu Foods’ Product Retention Motion Was a Proper Exercise of the Court’s Discretion to Regulate Discovery (Assignments of Error 2 and 3)..... | 27 |
| C. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ordering Mr. Earl to Pay Menu Foods’ Attorneys’ Fees (Assignment of Error 4)..... | 30 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| D. The Superior Court’s Procedural Rulings Did Not Violate Mr. Earl’s Due Process Rights, and Judge Verser Did Not Err in Declining to Recuse Himself (Assignments of Error 5 and 6) | 31 |
| E. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying Mr. Earl’s Motion for Sanctions (Assignment of Error 7)..... | 34 |
| F. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Permitting Opposing Experts to Attend Product Testing (Assignment Of Error 8) | 37 |
| G. The Superior Court Properly Granted Respondents’ Summary Judgment Motion..... | 39 |
| 1. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Mr. Earl’s Motion to Strike Dr. Hall’s Declaration (Assignment of Error 9) | 39 |
| 2. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Refusing to Consider Mr. Earl’s Purported Scientific Evidence (Assignments of Error 10, 12, and 13)..... | 41 |
| 3. Summary Judgment Was Required for the Additional and Independent Reason that Mr. Earl Presented No Admissible Evidence of a Product Defect | 44 |
| 4. The Superior Court Correctly Determined that Mr. Earl’s Damages Would Be Limited to the Market Value of His Cat (Assignment of Error 11)..... | 47 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Annechino v. Worthy</i> , 162 Wn. App. 138, 252 P.3d 415 (2011)..... | 47 |
| <i>Atchison v. Great Western Malting Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 372, 166 P.3d 662 (2007)..... | 23 |
| <i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 127, 727 P.2d 655 (1986)..... | 25 |
| <i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998)..... | 45, 46 |
| <i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 121 Wn. App. 799, 91 P.3d 117 (2004)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Firestorm</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Gillett v. Conner</i> , 132 Wn. App. 818, 133 P.3d 960 (2006)..... | 27, 37 |
| <i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 88 Wn. App. 41, 943 P.2d 1153 (1997)..... | 27 |
| <i>Iacobelli Constr., Inc. v. County of Monroe</i> , 32 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)..... | 48 |
| <i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540, 114 S. Ct. 1147, 127 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1994)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn. App. 887, 201 P.3d 1056 (2009)..... | 32 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002)..... | 32 |
| <i>M & M Med. Supplies & Serv., Inc. v. Pleasant Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1992) | 40 |
| <i>Mayer v. STO Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)..... | 35 |
| <i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002)..... | 44 |
| <i>Miller v. Peterson</i> , 42 Wn. App. 822, 714 P.2d 695 (1986)..... | 43 |
| <i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002)..... | 39 |
| <i>Mirchandani v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 611 (D. Md. 2006)..... | 38 |
| <i>Nakata v. Blue Bird, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 267, 191 P.3d 900 (2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>Port of Seattle v. Equitable Cap. Group, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 202, 898 P.2d 275 (1995)..... | 48 |
| <i>Sarver v. Barrett Ace Hardware, Inc.</i> , 349 N.E.2d 28 (Ill. 1976)..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008) | 48, 49 |
| <i>State v. Devries</i> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003) | 46 |
| <i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 81 Wn. App. 325, 914 P.2d 141 (1996) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) | 46 |
| <i>State v. McNally</i> , 125 Wn. App. 854, 106 P.3d 794 (2005) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Perala</i> , 132 Wn. App. 98, 130 P.3d 852 (2006) | 31 |
| <i>Tex Enters., Inc. v. Brockway Standard, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 204, 66 P.3d 625 (2003) | 25 |
| <i>Thongchoom v. Graco Children’s Prods., Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 299, 71 P.3d 214 (2003) | 25 |
| <i>Wagers v. Goodwin</i> , 92 Wn. App. 876, 964 P.2d 1214 (1998) | 46 |
| <i>Wash. Fed’n of State Employees v. State Dep’t of Gen. Admin.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 368, 216 P.3d 1061 (2009) | 24, 44 |
| <i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) | 27 |
| <i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> , 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980) | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| STATUTES | |
| RCW 7.72.030 <i>et seq.</i> | 24, 26 |
| RCW 62A.2-314 and -315 | 24 |
| Wash. Const., Art. I § 10 | 28 |
| Wash. Const., Art. I § 21 | 47 |
| RULES | |
| CR 37(a)(4) | 30 |
| CR 56(e)..... | 40 |
| ER 803(a)(17) | 42, 43 |
| ER 803(a)(18) | 42, 43 |
| ER 901 | 45 |
